

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ORANGE

ORAL CLARKE, ROMANCE REED, GRACE
PEREZ, PETER RAMON, ERNEST TIRADO,
and DOROTHY FLOURNOY,

Plaintiffs,

Index No.: EF002460-2024

v.

TOWN OF NEWBURGH and TOWN BOARD
OF THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH,

Defendants.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 704-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants Town of Newburgh and
Town Board of the Town of Newburgh*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Plaintiffs’ Failure To Provide Any Admissible Evidence Of An
 Alternative Election System That Would Give Minority Voters A Greater
 Chance To Elect Their Preferred Candidates Should Be The End Of This
 Case..... 1

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Successfully Defend The Constitutionality Of The
 NYVRA’s At-Large Provisions..... 3

 C. Plaintiffs Point To No Evidence That Minority-Favored Candidates Do
 Not Have A Reasonable Opportunity To Elect Preferred Candidates In
 Even-Numbered Years..... 12

III. CONCLUSION..... 14

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	8
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Kessler</i> , 39 N.Y.3d 317 (2023).....	6
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	11
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	8
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	4, 10
<i>Colucci v. Stuyvesant Plaza, Inc.</i> , 157 A.D.3d 1095 (3d Dep't 2018).....	2, 3
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	8
<i>Jeter v. Ellenville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 283 (1977).....	4
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	7
<i>Portugal v. Franklin County</i> , 530 P.3d 994 (Wash. 2023).....	7
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 821 (Ct. App. 2006).....	7
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	10
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	4, 9
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Theroux v. Resnicow</i> , 148 N.Y.S.3d 885 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2021).....	3

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 7, 8, 11, 12

Trump v. Anderson,
601 U.S. 100 (2024)..... 11

White v. Cuomo,
38 N.Y.3d 209 (2022)..... 13

Statutes And Rules

Cal. Elec. Code § 14026 7

CPLR 3212..... 3

Even Year Election Law, L. 2023 ch. 741 13

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-204 6

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206 *passim*

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.010..... 7, 8
